(Re	- / 1 (1///1·21)	ON FORM COVER SHEET TENTS ONLY  U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
Add	Name of conveying party(ies):  Hartford Fire Insurance Company 308 Farmington Avenue Hartford, CT 06032  ditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?[]Yes Nature of conveyance:  [] Assignment [] Merger  [] Security Agreement [] Change of Nam  [x] Other (Termination of Patent and Trademark Security)	Street Address: 5350 Shawnee Road, Suite 302  City: Alexandria State: VA Zip: 22312  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? No [v] Ves []
Exe	Interest ) ecution Date: December 14, 2004	
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new appl  A. Patent Application No.(s)	ication, the execution date of the application is:  B. Patent No.(s)
10/419,269  Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [x]No		
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondencement should be mailed:  Name: Cooley Godward LLP  Internal Address: Patent Group  Street Address:  One Freedom Square, Reston Town Center, 11951 Freedom	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00  [] Enclosed  [x] Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Drive City: Reston State: VA Zip: 20190-5656	8. Deposit account number: 50-1283  The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any appropriate fees under 37 CFR 3.41 that may be required by this paper, and to credit any overpayment, to Deposit Account No. 50-1283. This paper is submitted in duplicate.
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9.	O. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoins information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Philip W. Marsh Name of Person Signing  Signature  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: [4]	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being transmitted by facsimile addressed to Assignment Recordation Services, Facsimile Number (703) 306-5995, at United States Patent and Trademark Office, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 on December 27, 2004.

y: Marvin L. Jefferson

PATENT

**REEL: 015500 FRAME: 0330** 

#### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Registrant/Applicant: buySAFE, Inc.

Patents/Trademarks: See Attached Exhibit A

### TERMINATION OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, BUYSAFE, INC., a Delaware corporation ("buySAFE"), having its principal office at 5350 Shawnee Road, Suite 302, Alexandria, VA 22312, has adopted, used or had an intent-to-use the patents and trademarks listed in the attached Exhibit A, now registered or in the process of registration in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, BuySAFE entered into that certain Senior Secured Convertible Note (the "Security Agreement") dated January 12, 2004 by BuySAFE and in favor of HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY ("Hartford") a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 22, 2004, Reel 014908, Frame 0940; and

WHEREAS, buySAFE has satisfied its obligations to Hartford as set forth in the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Hartford hereby:

- 1. releases and reassigns to buySAFE any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Hartford pursuant to the Security Agreement in the patents and trademarks which are described more fully on **Exhibit A**, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- 2. authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Hartford has executed this Termination of Patent Security Interest as of December 14, 2004.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

224428 v1/RE 4t6401!.DOC

PATENT REEL: 015500 FRAME: 0331 HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

Printed Name: MICHAGE FARCHETTE

224428 v1/RE 4t6401!.DOC

> **PATENT REEL: 015500 FRAME: 0332**

## Exhibit A

# **U.S. PATENTS**

Registration/Application Number

10/419,269

## **U.S. TRADEMARKS**

Registration/Application Number

78/285131

224428 v1/RE 4t6401!.DOC

RECORDED: 12/27/2004

PATENT REEL: 015500 FRAME: 0333